

No. 15-2560

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
Baltimore Division**

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS

Patrick Toomey
Jameel Jaffer
Alexander Abdo
Ashley Gorski
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
ptoomey@aclu.org

Deborah A. Jeon
David R. Rocah
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF MARYLAND
3600 Clipper Mill Rd., #350
Baltimore, MD 21211
Phone: (410) 889-8555
jeon@aclu-md.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs–Appellants
(additional counsel on reverse)*

Charles S. Sims
David A. Munkittrick
Proskauer Rose LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Phone: (212) 969-3000
csims@proskauer.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs–Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Statutory Background	4
A. The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978	4
B. The Warrantless Wiretapping Program.....	6
C. The FISA Amendments Act of 2008	6
III. Statement of the Facts.....	10
A. The Government’s Implementation of the FISA Amendments Act	10
B. Upstream Surveillance	11
C. Plaintiffs’ Communications.....	15
IV. Procedural History	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	22
I. The district court erred in holding that Plaintiffs had not plausibly alleged the copying and review of their communications	22
A. Legal standards.....	22

B.	Wikimedia has plausibly alleged that the government is copying and reviewing at least some of its trillion or more international communications	24
1.	Wikimedia’s communications traverse every major internet circuit entering or leaving the United States	25
2.	As a technological matter, the NSA must copy and review all international text-based communications transiting each of the circuits it monitors.....	27
3.	For additional reasons, it is clear that the NSA is copying and reviewing at least some of Wikimedia’s trillion-plus international communications	33
4.	Wikimedia’s standing allegations are plausible	37
C.	Plaintiffs have also plausibly alleged that the NSA is copying and reviewing “substantially all” international text-based communications, including their own	40
1.	The unpredictable routing of internet traffic requires comprehensive surveillance of international communications for Upstream surveillance to operate as the government has described.....	41
2.	The structure of the internet backbone facilitates comprehensive surveillance of Americans’ international communications	45
3.	Plaintiffs’ allegations that the NSA is intercepting substantially all international text-based communications are plausible	46
II.	The district court erred in holding that <i>Amnesty International USA</i> forecloses Plaintiffs’ standing	49
III.	Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged standing for additional reasons	55

A. Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged that they have been compelled to take burdensome and costly measures in response to Upstream surveillance55

B. Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged that Upstream surveillance impairs their protected expressive activities58

C. Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged that the NSA is not only copying and reviewing their communications, but retaining them as well.....59

D. Wikimedia has plausibly alleged third-party standing to assert the rights of its community members61

CONCLUSION61

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>[Redacted]</i> , No. <i>[Redacted]</i> , 2011 WL 10945618 (FISC Oct. 3, 2011).....	passim
<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 754 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	6
<i>Adams v. Bain</i> , 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	23, 24, 38
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	60
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	passim
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. Drain</i> , 237 F.3d 366 (4th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	55
<i>Goldfarb v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Houck v. Substitute Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 473 (4th Cir. 2015).....	24, 48
<i>In re [Redacted]</i> , No. <i>[Redacted]</i> (FISC Apr. 3, 2007)	6
<i>In re DNI/AG Certification [Redacted]</i> , No. 702(i)-08-01 (FISC Sept. 4, 2008)	52

<i>In re Proceedings Required by § 702(i) of the FAA,</i> No. 08-01, 2008 WL 9487946 (FISC Aug. 27, 2008)	7
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.,</i> 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	24, 54
<i>Jewel v. NSA,</i> 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Kerns v. United States,</i> 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Kowalski v. Turner,</i> 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	61
<i>Lucas v. S. Carolina Coastal Council,</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	54
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	22
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.,</i> 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms,</i> 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	55
<i>Nat'l. Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab,</i> 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	61
<i>Owens v. Balt. City State's Attorney's Office,</i> 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014)	23, 37, 41, 48
<i>Phillips v. LCI Int'l, Inc.,</i> 190 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 1999)	44
<i>S. Walk at Broadlands Homeowner Ass'n v. Openband at Broadlands, LLC,</i> 713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013)	57
<i>Schulz v. Pennsylvania R.R. Co.,</i> 350 U.S. 523 (1956)	38

<i>SD3, L.L.C. v. Black & Decker, Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Sec’y of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	58
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	22, 39, 54
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	22
<i>Zak v. Chelsea Therapeutics Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 780 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 2015).....	23

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
50 U.S.C. § 1801	7, 9
50 U.S.C. § 1803	5
50 U.S.C. § 1804	5
50 U.S.C. § 1805	5
50 U.S.C. § 1809	5
50 U.S.C. § 1881a	7, 8, 9
Protect America Act, Pub. L. No. 110-55 (2007)	6

Other Authorities

Charlie Savage, <i>N.S.A. Said to Search Content of Messages to and from U.S.</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 8, 2013	44
---	----

David S. Kris & J. Douglas Wilson, <i>National Security Investigations and Prosecutions</i> (July 2015).....	14, 32
Final Report of the S. Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities, S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976).....	4
Hearing of the Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board (July 9, 2013).....	8
Julia Angwin et al., <i>AT&T Helped U.S. Spy on Internet on Vast Scale</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 15, 2015	46
Office of the Director of National Intelligence, 2014 Statistical Transparency Report (Apr. 22, 2015)	10, 43
PCLOB, <i>Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of FISA</i> (2014)	passim
XKEYSCORE for Counter-CNE, <i>Intercept</i> , July 1, 2015	33
